

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 16-1234, 16-1235, 16-1236, and 16-1239 (Consolidated)

ADVANCED ENERGY MANAGEMENT ALLIANCE, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Max Minzner  
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Carol J. Banta  
Senior Attorney

Nicholas M. Gladd  
Attorney

For Respondent Federal Energy  
Regulatory Commission  
Washington, DC 20426

## **CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE**

### **A. Parties and Amici**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	5
II. BACKGROUND: PJM’S CAPACITY MARKET .....	10
III. THE COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS AND ORDERS.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
II. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY FOUND PJM’S PROPOSAL TO ESTABLISH THE CAPACITY PERFORMANCE MARKET TO BE JUST AND REASONABLE.....	20
A. The Commission Appropriately Balanced The Likely Benefits And Potential Costs Of The Capacity Performance Market Design.....	20
1. The Commission Reasonably Found That PJM Had Demonstrated The Need For Changes To The Capacity Market To Ensure Resource Performance .....	21
2. The Commission Reasonably Determined That The Proposed Market Design Would Likely Provide Significant Benefits.....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
3. The Commission Appropriately Considered The Likely Costs Of The Capacity Performance Market.....	29
B. The Commission Properly Approved The Capacity Performance Market Proposal Under Section 205 Of The Federal Power Act.....	33
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY APPROVED THE SPECIFIC ELEMENTS OF PJM’S CAPACITY PERFORMANCE MARKET DESIGN.....	37
A. The Commission Reasonably Approved PJM’s Default Offer Cap To Mitigate Market Power.....	38
1. The Commission Reasonably Found That The Default Offer Cap Represents A Low-Cost Competitive Offer .....	39
2. The Petitioners’ Objections To The Default Offer Cap Are Without Merit.....	43
B. The Commission Reasonably Approved The 30-Hour Estimate For Use In Calculating The Non-Performance Charge.....	47
C. The Commission’s Treatment Of Unit-Specific Operating Parameters Was Reasonable.....	52
D. The Commission Reasonably Approved PJM’s Proposal To Allow Certain Types Of Resources To Submit Aggregated Offers In The Capacity Performance Market.....	54
1. The Treatment Of Seasonal Resources Under PJM’s Capacity Performance Market Design, Which Petitioners Did Not Challenge On Rehearing, Is Just And Reasonable .....	56

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
a.    The Arguments Raised By The Environmental Petitioners And The Petitioner-Intervenors Are Jurisdictionally Barred.....	56
b.    Assuming Jurisdiction, The Commission Reasonably Found That PJM’s Market Design Was Not Unduly Discriminatory .....	59
2.    The Commission Reasonably Declined To Expand The Availability Of Aggregated Offers .....	62
E.    The Commission’s Acceptance Of PJM’s Rules For Measuring The Performance Of Demand Resources Is Well-Supported And Consistent With Precedent .....	65
1.    The Scope Of Advanced Energy’s Appeal Is Limited .....	65
2.    The Commission’s Acceptance Of The Demand Resource Measurement Rules Is Well-Reasoned, Balanced, And Consistent With Precedent.....	68
3.    Advanced Energy Misreads The Commission’s 2011 <i>PJM</i> <i>Interconnection</i> Decision .....	71
CONCLUSION .....	76

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
* <i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	58
<i>Atlantic City Electric Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D. C. Cir. 2002).....	35
* <i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20, 27, 44, 49, 50, 54
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	18
<i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2, 58
* <i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	6, 27, 32, 41
<i>Cities of Bethany v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	51
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Utility Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 510 F.3d 333 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Consolo v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	20
<i>Duke Energy Trading &amp; Marketing, L.L.C. v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 489 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	58
* <i>Electricity Consumers Resource Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8, 26, 43, 50, 60
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
* <i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Association</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	8, 18, 33, 47, 52, 63, 65, 69, 70, 75
<i>Florida Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 604 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	9, 10-11, 70
<i>Illinois Commerce Commission v. FERC</i> , 721 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2013).....	27, 50
<i>Illinois Commerce Commission v. FERC</i> , 756 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2014).....	31
* <i>Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission v. FERC</i> , 668 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	57, 58
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	70
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	19-20
<i>Maine Public Utilities Commission v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<p><i>*Maryland Public Service Commission v. FERC</i>, 632 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....</p>	9, 10, 11, 18, 21, 32
<p><i>Michigan v. EPA</i>, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....</p>	30
<p><i>*Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1</i>, 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....</p>	7, 9, 19, 43, 46, 49
<p><i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i>, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....</p>	18
<p><i>*Myersville Citizens for a Rural Community, Inc. v. FERC</i>, 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....</p>	57
<p><i>NAACP v. FPC</i>, 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....</p>	6
<p><i>New England Power Generators Association v. FERC</i>, 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....</p>	19, 44, 54, 64
<p><i>New Jersey Board of Public Utilities v. FERC</i>, 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014) .....</p>	9, 10, 11
<p><i>New York v. FERC</i>, 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....</p>	5, 7
<p><i>New York Regional Interconnect, Inc. v. FERC</i>, 634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....</p>	1-2
<p><i>NRG Power Marketing, LLC v. Maine Public Utilities Commission</i>, 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....</p>	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	18
<i>Process Gas Consumers Group v. FERC</i> , 866 F.2d 470 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	29
<i>Public Service Electric &amp; Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 485 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	57
<i>Public Service Electric &amp; Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 324 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Public Utilities Commission of California v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. FERC</i> , 474 F.3d 797 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	60
<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	47
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>South Carolina Public Service Authority v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19, 20, 25, 38-39
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	70
<i>TransCanada Power Marketing Ltd. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	30-31
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7, 19, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
* <i>Transmission Agency of Northern California v. FERC</i> , 628 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	60, 63
<i>Wisconsin Public Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	39, 43
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>Delmarva Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 24 FERC ¶ 61,199 (1983).....	70
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 61,172 (2014), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,223 (2015), <i>on appeal</i> , <i>New England Power Generators Ass’n v. FERC</i> , D.C. Cir. Nos. 16-1023, <i>et al.</i> .....	12, 36-37
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,223 (2015), <i>on appeal</i> , <i>New England Power Generators Ass’n v. FERC</i> , D.C. Cir. Nos. 16-1023, <i>et al.</i> .....	42
<i>Market-Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity and Ancillary Services by Public Utilities</i> , Order No. 697, 72 Fed. Reg. 39,904, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,252, 119 FERC ¶ 61,295 (2007), <i>on reh’g and clarification</i> , Order No. 697-A, 73 Fed. Reg. 25,382, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,268, 123 FERC ¶ 61,055 (2008), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Montana Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , 659 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,331 (2006), <i>on reh’g, clarification, and compliance</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,318, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2007).....	9, 10, 61
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,318, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2007).....	10, 42
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,212 (2011).....	73-74
* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,108 (2011).....	66, 67, 69, 70-75
* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,216 (2011).....	67, 71
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 146 FERC ¶ 61,150 (2014).....	68
* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , [Tariff Order] 151 FERC ¶ 61,208 (2015), <i>on reh’g</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,157 (2016).....	1, 14, 22-26, 29, 32, 37-38, 40-42, 44, 46-47, 49-50, 52-56, 59, 61-64, 69
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,004 (2016).....	73
* <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , [Rehearing Order] 155 FERC ¶ 61,157 (2016).....	1, 15, 21-24, 26-35, 36, 38-43, 45-55, 59-64, 68-69, 71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities and Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities,</i> Order No. 888, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,036 (1996), <i>clarified</i> , 76 FERC ¶ 61,009 and 76 FERC ¶ 61,347 (1997), <i>on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-A, FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,048, <i>on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-B, 81 FERC ¶ 61,248 (1997), <i>on reh’g</i> , Order No. 888-C, 82 FERC ¶ 61,046 (1998), <i>aff’d in part</i> , <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	7
<i>Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets,</i> 129 FERC ¶ 61,252 (2009).....	70

**STATUTES:**

Federal Power Act

Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824 .....	5
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d .....	3-4, 11, 16, 21, 33-37, 51, 72
Section 205(a), (b), (e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a), (b), (e) .....	6
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	4, 6, 13, 16, 34, 36, 37
Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	6
Section 313(a), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(a) .....	57
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	1, 2, 19, 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>REGULATION:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 C.F.R. § 385.713(c)(2) (2016) .....	57
 <b>OTHER:</b>	
PJM, <i>Analysis of Operational Events and Market Impacts During the January 2014 Cold Weather Events</i> (May 8, 2014), available at <a href="http://www.pjm.com/~media/library/reports-notice/weather-related/20140509-analysis-of-operational-events-and-market-impacts-during-the-jan-2014-cold-weather-events.ashx">http://www.pjm.com/~media/library/reports-notice/weather-related/20140509-analysis-of-operational-events-and-market-impacts-during-the-jan-2014-cold-weather-events.ashx</a> ) .....	22
